
  

 

Meeting of the  

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
__________________________________ 

 
Tuesday, 26 June 2012 at 7.00 p.m. 

_______________________________________ 
 

A G E N D A 
______________________________________ 

 
VENUE 

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Carlo Gibbs  
Vice Chair:    
  
  
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed 
Councillor Craig Aston 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
Councillor Abdal Ullah 
 

Councillor David Edgar, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carlo 
Gibbs, Anwar Khan, Abdal Ullah, Khales 
Uddin Ahmed and Carli Harper-Penman) 
Councillor Marc Francis, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carlo 
Gibbs, Anwar Khan, Abdal Ullah, Khales 
Uddin Ahmed and Carli Harper-Penman) 
Councillor David Snowdon, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Carlo 
Gibbs, Anwar Khan, Abdal Ullah, Khales 
Uddin Ahmed and Carli Harper-Penman) 
 

 
[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Simone Scott-Sawyer, Democratic Services 
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: simone.scott-sawyer@towerhamlets.gov.uk  



 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 26 June 2012 

 
7.00 p.m. 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR   
 

 To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for the Municipal Year 2012/13. 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  3 - 10  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 20th March 2012. 
 

  

5. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S WORK 
PREPARING FOR THE OLYMPICS  

  

6. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
AND MEMBERSHIP  

11 - 18  

7. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION 
REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

  

7 .1 PROGRESS REPORT   19 - 40  

8. UNRESTRICTED TOWER HAMLETS REPORTS 
FOR CONSIDERATION  

  

8 .1 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT   41 - 106  



8 .2 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12   107 - 128  

8 .3 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2011/12   129 - 244  

8 .4 2011/12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUT-TURN 
REPORT - UPDATE TO 31ST MAY 2012   

245 - 256  

 
 



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\7\AI00035752\$gxietfu2.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An inter
[...]
idence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2012 
 

MEETING ROOM M71, 7TH FLOOR TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs (Chair)  
Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton  
Councillor David Edgar (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Denise Jones  
  
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Nil   

 
Officers Present: 
 
Steve Vinall – Service Manager, Deloitte & Touche 
Sally Ann Eldridge – Service Manager, Audit Commission 
Jon Hayes – District Auditor, Audit Commission 
Peter Hayday – Interim Service Head, Financial Services Risk & 

Accountability, Corporate Finance 
Tony Qayum – Corporate Fraud Manager, Internal Audit 

Resources 
Kate Bingham – Acting Service Head [Resources] – CSFD 
Minesh Jani – Head of Risk Management 
Simone Scott-Sawyer – Democratic Services 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Khales Uddin Ahmed and 
Craig Aston. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 12th 
December 2011 be agreed as a correct record of the meeting and the Chair 
be authorised to sign them accordingly. 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION  REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Audit Plan 2011/12 - Council Accounts  
 
Mr Jon Hayes, District Auditor, Audit Commission introduced the report. He 
updated Committee Members about the externalisation process and informed 
the Committee that the Town Hall would be audited by KPMG from 
November. 
 
Ms Sally Ann Eldridge, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Commission referred 
Members to the Audit risks on page 14 and outlined specific risks and noted 
that the Town Hall would adopt the requirements of the Financial Reporting 
Service [FRS]. 
 
On the subject of value for money, it was anticipated that the Town Hall’s ‘re-
used’ governance arrangements under the revised Mayoral arrangements will 
be examined. It was also expected that the planned fees would be 10% lower 
than the previous year’s fees. 
 
One Member asked the following questions about heritage assets: 
 

• How does the Council insure assets? 

• How much value is placed on assets unlikely to sell? 

• Could we look at ways of using regalia assets? 
 
She also requested more detail on governance issues. 
 
Ms Eldridge stated that with regards to value for money, the Council was at an 
early stage and officers were currently identifying assets and looking at assets 
held outside the borough.  Items that were never to be sold, would be 
accounted for in the figures. 
 
With reference to Governance arrangements, she stated that the Internal 
Audit works carried out last year had been looked at, but she would revisit 
these to ensure that they had been properly embedded. 
 
Another Member enquired about any changes to the ‘value for money’ 
conclusions. He referred to the first bullet point on page 23, about 
strengthening the quality review of the financial statements and wondered 
how confident officers were about achieving those objectives. 
 
Another Member commented that an audit was carried by the Mayor in 2000 
and the maintenance of artworks and sale of assets by auction could be 
looked at. She also referred to the proposed section 106 agreement and the 
proposal for changes. 

Page 4



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
Mr Hayes stated that auction sales had been looked at, but there were no 
concerns at this stage. However, his intention was to look at all proposals. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Council Accounts be noted. 
 

4.2 Audit Plan 2011/12 - Pensions Fund Accounts  
 
Ms Sally Ann Eldridge, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Commission introduced 
the report. She reported that there were no new accounting issues for this 
year. 
 
In response to a Member’s query about getting assurances about the 
accuracy of funds, Ms Eldridge explained that actuaries gave an assessment 
about funds and the Commission in turn examined the assessment made by 
the actuaries. 
 
Mr Jon Hayes also added that the Audit Commission ensured that the Town 
Hall was following the correct procedure by ensuring that accurate information 
was given to the actuaries in the first place. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Pension Fund Accounts be noted. 
 

4.3 Certification of claims and returns Annual Report - LBTH Audit 2010/11  
 
Ms Sally Ann Eldridge, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Commission introduced 
the report. 
 
With regards to Sure Start weaknesses, Ms Eldridge pointed out that the 
expenditure figures for 2010/11, had also been included erroneously in 
2011/12. Officers were aware of the error and would ensure that it does not 
happen again, so that the income and expenditure was accounted for in the 
correct accounting period. 
 
In response to a query by the Chair about further improvements to be made, 
Ms Eldridge stated that the current arrangements were very good, citing the 
Housing Benefits department as a good example. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Certification of claims and returns Annual report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
5. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION  REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
5.1 Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report  

 
Mr Minesh Jani, Head of Risk Management and Audit, introduced the report. 
 
He made the following points: 
 

• There appeared to be no clear scheme of delegation by schools; 

• The Finance Sub-Committee was lacking a current set of Terms of 
Reference; 

• There was a need to look at proper controls with regards to 
procurement matters and goods and services; 

• The annual report due out in September will capture a larger sample of 
schools. 

 
In response to a query by the Chair about having an officer update as 
opposed to a member of staff from the school attending committee, Ms Kate 
Bingham, Acting Service Head [Resources] - CSFD updated the Committee 
as follows: 
 

• Officers have looked at emerging themes to establish whether 
protocols and/or relevant documents were up-to-date;  

• Training sessions had been carried out; 

• School Governance issues were causing some concern, so these will 
be closely examined; 

• The Assets Register – officers will be consulting the guidance notes to 
determine whether they needed enhancing. They will try to identify 
which assets were available and which were the higher-spending 
schools, the intention being to achieve efficiencies across the borough; 

• The scheme of delegation in schools was also of some concern and 
would be looked at. 

 
In response to questions by Members, Ms Bingham and Mr Jani made the 
following points: 
 

• Support was provided to schools and academies, however, there was 
now a need to appoint a responsible officer i.e. an internal officer 
dedicated to the role of giving support; 

• Officers were assessing levels of exposure and would look at the 
findings in totality. They would also benchmark with other schools to 
ascertain what the level of expectation should be. 

 
Mr Jani further observed that although the assurances assigned can be 
subjective, he had endeavoured to make it as objective as possible.  
 
However, in forming the opinion, the number and priority of recommendations 
would be taken into account in assigning assurances. 
 

Page 6



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

In response to a Member’s question whether Deloitte & Touche were satisfied 
with the assurances, Mr Steve Vinall, Service Manager, Deloitte & Touche, 
confirmed that despite the degree of subjectivity, assurances were accurate. 
 
Mr Jani added that he was satisfied with the assurances assigned by Deloitte 
& Touche and rarely needed to challenge their opinion. Generally, they looked 
at schools over a five year period, unless something untoward was to surface. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Quarterly Internal Audit be noted. 
 

5.2 Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13 Financial Year  
 
Mr Minesh Jani, Head of Risk Management and Audit, introduced the report. 
 
He indicated that four criterion were used in the Plan and officers engaged 
with Corporate Directors and Service Heads to contribute to it accordingly. He 
also referred to the table on page 96 as contained in the report. In response to 
a Member’s question about risk, Mr Jani explained that a balance of risk and 
reward was favoured. The approach adopted in the Risk Management policy 
was for ‘positive risk taking’; the emphasis was placed on the benefits of the 
risk taking. He described the Council’s approach as ‘risk aware’ or ‘risk savvy’. 
 
One Member said she welcomed the section 106 agreement in the Plan, but 
queried how the funds would be generated and governed. 
 
Mr Jani stated that a section 106 audit was conducted approximately five 
years ago which captured the aforementioned points. 
 
With regards to tele-care, the Chair observed that it would be appropriate for 
the Audit to include any investment in the service. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Annual Audit Plan for 2012/13 financial year be endorsed. 
 

5.3 Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Proactive Anti Fraud Plan 2012-
13  
 
Mr Tony Qayum, Corporate Fraud Manager, Internal Audit, Resources, 
introduced the report. 
 
He remarked that this was the fifth year of reporting the Audit arrangements 
for Tower Hamlets Council and made the following points: 
 

• Several services came under the Corporate Fraud umbrella; 

• Appendix 1 contained in the report focused on the Anti Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy. Housing or Council Tax Benefit fraud details were 
referred to on page 165 contained in the report; 

• They had separate telephone numbers for various types of fraud; 

Page 7



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

• There was now a robust Money Laundering policy in place, for e.g. 
loopholes in revenue refunds were now being tightened up; 

• Bribery – officers were benchmarking with other organisations to 
ensure best practice. 

 
In response to a question by one Member about ways of closing the loopholes 
in the ‘Right to Buy’ scheme, Mr Qayum stated that the Anti Corruption and 
Fraud Strategy served as a ‘Whistle blowing’ policy as well to possibly cover 
situations like this. 
 
In response to the Chair’s query about the best way of disseminating such 
information to Members, Mr Jani proposed that a session could be set up prior 
to a Committee meeting, with the sole purpose of training and raising 
awareness. 
 
Mr Peter Hayday, Corporate Finance, also endeavoured to raise the matter 
with Isabella Freeman, Assistant Chief Executive [Legal Services]. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Proactive Anti Fraud Plan be 
noted. 
 

5.4 Consultation on Social Housing Fraud  
 
Mr Jani, Head of Risk Management and Audit, introduced the report. 
 
He informed Members that the Government was seeking to criminalise Social 
Housing Fraud and this was their opportunity to respond to the consultation 
document by April 2012.  
 
Members outlined the following points in relation to the consultation: 
 

• How would the Council deal with long term absences from the home by 
residents, for e.g. in the case of ill health? 

• Where for e.g. a property was vacant for a period of 3 years, could 
there be an option to let the property? 

 
Mr Qayum observed that it was always a fine balancing act where there was a 
case of genuine illness, as the Council needed to be fair, but at the same time 
cut down on fraud to ensure the best use of its assets. The real issue was 
often being able to garner sufficient evidence to support a criminal conviction. 
 
Mr Hayes pointed out that unfortunately, seeing enforcement through to the 
end was often compromised and therefore not as straightforward. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Consultation on Social Housing Fraud be noted. 
 
 

Page 8



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 20/03/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

5.5 Treasury Management Investment Activity to 31st January 2012  
 
Mr Peter Hayday, Interim Service Head, Financial Services Risk & 
Accountability, introduced the report.  
 
He pointed out and corrected some typographical errors on page 313. 
 
One Member queried what other local authorities were doing with regards to 
the Fitch ratings. Mr Hayday explained that in theory, there was potential to 
half investment income when coming out of institutions. For e.g., the 
maximum figure of £45 million could be invested in investment schemes and 
this would be virtually risk-free as it would be underwritten by the British 
Government. However, given the current economic climate, Mr Hayday urged 
caution about this approach. 
 
Another Member asked how and when does the Council’s risk profile change. 
Mr Hayday explained that the process would involve full Council, whereby 
information would be distributed beforehand in order that all Members were 
fully apprised of the risks. 
 
In response to the Chair’s question about profiling the market to ascertain the 
best investment vehicle, Mr Hayday confirmed that this was done whenever 
the opportunity presented itself. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Treasury Management Investment Activity to 31st January 2012 be 
noted. 
  

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Audit Committee 

 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\5\7\AI00035757\$u2idzn3h.doc 

Committee 
 
Audit Committee  

Date 
 
26th June 
2012 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report No. 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

6 
 

 

Report of:  
 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Originating Officer(s) :  
 
Simone Scott-Sawyer, Democratic Services 

Title :  
 
Audit Committee Terms of  
Reference, Membership, Quorum and 
Dates of meetings 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and 

Dates of meetings of the Audit Committee for the Municipal Year 
2012/13 for the information of members of the Committee. 

 
2.  Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Audit Committee notes its Terms of Reference, Membership, 

Quorum and Dates of future meetings as set out in Appendices 1, 2 
and 3 to this report. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 At the Annual General Meeting of the full Council held on 16th May 

2012, the Authority approved the proportionality, establishment of the 
Committees and Panels of the Council and appointment of Members 
thereto. 

 
3.2 It is traditional that following the Annual General Meeting of the Council 

at the start of the Municipal Year, at which various committees are 
established, that those committees note their terms of reference, 
Membership and Quorum for the forthcoming Municipal Year.    These 
are set out in Appendix 1 and 2 to the report respectively. 

 
3.3 The Committee’s meetings for the remainder of the year, as agreed at 

the meeting of the Council on 16th May 2012, are as set out in 
Appendix 3 to this report. 

 
3.4 Meetings are scheduled to take place at 7.00 pm in accordance with 

the programme of meetings for principal meetings. 
 
 
4. Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
 Matters brought b
[...]


in
 

A
h

m
e

d
 

 

 
 

C
llr

 C
a

rl
i 
H

a
rp

e
r-

P
e

n
m

a
n

  
 

 
 

D
e

p
u

ti
e

s
: 

- 
C

llr
 M

a
rc

 F
ra

n
c
is

 
C

llr
 M

o
ti
n

 U
z
-

Z
a

m
a
n

 
C

llr
 D

a
v
id

 E
d

g
a

r 

(D
e

p
u

ty
:-

 
C

llr
 D

a
v
id

 
S

n
o

w
d

o
n

) 

 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX 3 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

SCHEDULE OF MEETING DATES 2012-13 

 

 

 

 

 

• Tuesday 26th June 2012 

• Tuesday 25th September 2012 

• Tuesday 11th December 2012 

• 26th  March 2013 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Progress report
Audit Committee 26 June 2012 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 

Audit 2011/12 

Agenda Item 7.1

Page 19



The Audit Commission is a public corporation set up in 

1983 to protect the public purse.

The Commission appoints auditors to councils, NHS 

bodies (excluding NHS foundation trusts), police 

authorities and other local public services in England, 

and oversees their work. The auditors we appoint are 

either Audit Commission employees (our in-house 

Audit Practice) or one of the private audit firms. Our 

Audit Practice also audits NHS foundation trusts under 

separate arrangements.  

We also help public bodies manage the financial 

challenges they face by providing authoritative, 

unbiased, evidence-based analysis and advice. 

 

 Page 20



Contents 

Introduction ........................................................................................................2

Progress report ..................................................................................................3

Financial statements.....................................................................................3

Assurances from the Audit Committee .........................................................3

VFM conclusion ............................................................................................3

Update on outsourcing the work
[...]
statutory scheme 
and also makes contributions on their behalf. Although the pension benefits 
are not payable until employees retire, the Council has a commitment to make 
the payments and must account for them in the year in which the future 
entitlements are earned. This commitment is compared with the pension fund 
assets (investments) and the net amount is included in the accounts as the 
Council’s pension net surplus or liability. 
 
At the end of 2011/12 there was a net liability of £422.5 million (£308.7 million 
2010/11).  Although this sum has a significant impact on the net worth of the 
Council as shown in its Balance Sheet the deficit will be addressed by 
increased contributions to the scheme in future years.  These increased 
contributions have been reflected in the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan. 
 
The increase in the net liability over the year is mainly a factor of the reduction 
in the actuarial forecast for the long term return on pension fund investments 
together with the market value of the investments at the year-end, which were 
adversely affected by the general uncertainty in the world’s financial markets. 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION 
Further information about the accounts and a copy of the summary are available from the 
Head of Corporate Finance, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG. The 
summary is also on the Council’s website at www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 

5Page 145



 

THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS 
 
These comprise: 
 
The Statement of Accounting Policies on which the figures in the accounts are based. 
 
The Core Financial Statements: 
 
The Movement in Reserves Statement, as well as showing reserve movements during the year, it also 
splits reserves between 'usable reserves' (i.e. those that can be applied to fund expenditure or reduce 
local taxation) and other reserves. The Surplus or (Deficit) on the Provision of Services line shows the 
true economic cost of providing the Council's services, more details of which
[...]
 NO AA- A-1+

AAA Rated - - - - - - - - - - - -

Collateralised LA Deposit* - AAA - - - - Aaa - - - AAA -

Debt Management Office - AAA - - - - Aaa - - - AAA -

Supranationals - AAA - - - - Aaa - - - AAA -

UK Gilts - AAA - - - - Aaa - - - AAA -

Lloyds Banking Group plc SB A F1 bbb 1 RD A2 - - SB A- A-2

Bank of Scotland Plc SB A F1 - 1 RD A1 P-1 D+ SB A A-1

Royal Bank of Scotland Group plc SB A F1 bbb 1 RD A3 P-2 - SB A- A-2

National Westminster Bank Plc SB A F1 - 1 RD A2 P-1 C- SB A A-1

The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc SB A F1 bbb 1 RD A2 P-1 C- SB A A-1

Country / Financial Institution

APPENDIX 2

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 256


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	6 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP
	TofRAuditAppendix1
	Membership of AuditAppendix2
	Dates of AuditAppendix3

	7.1 PROGRESS REPORT
	8.1 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT
	8.2 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12
	8.3 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2011/12
	Annual Financial report 2011-12 App 1 - 8.3.doc

	8.4 2011/12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUT-TURN REPORT - UPDATE TO 31ST MAY 2012



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE, 26/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 

 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2012 

 

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 

LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 

 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs (Chair)  
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed  
Councillor Craig Aston  
Councillor Anwar Khan  
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman  
Other Councillors Present: 

 
none  

 
Officers Present: 

 
Robin Beattie – (Service Head, Strategy & Resources & Olympic 

Impact,  Communities Localities & Culture) 
Minesh Jani – (Head of Audit and Risk Management , 

Resources) 
Alan Finch – (Service Head Financial Services, Risk & 

Accountability, Resources) 
Bharat Mehta – (Audit Manager) 
Kevin Miles – (Chief Accountant,  Resources) 
Chris Naylor – (Corporate Director, Resources) 
Richard Parsons – (Service Head Procurement and Corporate 

Programme, Resources) 
Tony Qayum – (Anti Fraud Manager, Internal Audit, Resources) 
Jamie Blake – (Service Head of Public Realm, Communities 

Localities and Culture) 
Ann Sutcliffe – (Service Head Strategic Property, Development 

and Renewal) 
Simone Scott-Sawyer – (Democratic Services) 

 
Others In Attendance 

 
Jon Hayes – Audit Commission 
Mike Clarkson – Deloitte & Touche 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ullah and Eaton. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 26/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
The Chair called for nominations for a Member to serve as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee for the municipal year 2012 - 13. 
 
Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed MOVED that Councillor Anwar Khan be 
elected Vice-Chair and this was SECONDED by Councillor Carlo Gibbs. 
 
No further nominations were received and it was therefore 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That Councillor Anwar Khan be elected Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for 
the municipal year 2012-13. 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 20th March 
2012 be agreed as a correct record of the meeting and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them accordingly.  
 
 
 
VARY ORDER OF BUSINESS 

 
The Chair Moved that the order of business be varied.  Accordingly, item 7 
was taken first, followed by items 5, 6 and 8. 
 
 

5. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S WORK PREPARING FOR THE OLYMPICS  

 
Robin Beattie, Service Head Strategy & Resources, introduced gave a 
PowerPoint presentation to Members. He informed Members that he had 
corporate responsibility for the Olympic planning process and highlighted the 
following points: 
 

• The HR Olympic Policy Development Team sits alongside the “smarter 
working” plan which dovetailed seamlessly into the Olympic Plan. This 
covered topics such as home-working to ameliorate traffic flow etc 

• There was a pre-games audit planned to test the nature of planning at 
Directorate level; 

• There was work to be done with local pharmacies to gauge the impact 
on the National Health Service; 

• An Olympic Control Centre will be going live on 9th July 2012. 
 
In response to some Members’ concerns and questions, Mr Beattie further 
outlined the following points: 
 

• The Blackwall tunnel will be reduced to one lane during the Olympic 
period as one lane will be dedicated to Olympic traffic; 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 26/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

• Olympic Employment benefits for Tower Hamlets residents – the 
Olympics had generated employment opportunities and Mr Beattie 
promised to obtain the data on this for Members; 

• Security – this remained unclear at present as Central Government had 
failed to provide support for the borough. However, the Council would 
continue to lobby the Government; 

• Emergency Planning – Mr Beattie knew of one emergency scenario to 
be trialled before the Olympics and promised to provide further 
information to Members outside the Committee meeting. They were 
currently trialling the BOC [??] arrangements; 

• “Green” Olympics – Mr Beattie was aware of the promises that had 
been made by Lord Coe in this respect, however due to budgetary 
constraints, some of these promises had not materialised. This was 
outside Mr Beattie’s remit; 

• Critical Services –those members of staff with core responsibilities may 
need to leave earlier and service managers would therefore need to 
draw up effective rota systems; 

• Officers ensured that they collaborated with other borough by attending 
the 6-host borough group meetings. This would comprise the Chief 
Executive, leaders and the Mayor who regularly met to discuss 
common issues, risks etc The Mayor of Tower Hamlets was usually 
represented at these meetings or would attend with officers from the 
Council Management Team [CMT]. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

6. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND MEMBERSHIP  

 
Simone Scott-Sawyer, Senior Committee Officer, Democratic Services 
introduced the report. 
 
Simone Scott-Sawyer, Democratic Services, highlighted the main issues for 
Members to note as follows: 
 

• Appendix 1 – the terms of reference of the Committee; 

• Appendix 2 – Audit Committee Membership 2012/13; 

• Appendix 3 – Audit Committee meeting dates 2012/13. 
 
RESOLVED   

 
That the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference, Membership and meeting 
dates for the 2012/13 municipal year be noted. 
 

7. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
 

7.1 PROGRESS REPORT  

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 26/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Jon Hayes, District Auditor, Audit Commission introduced the report. He 
highlighted the salient points on pages 26 – 30 and informed Members that 
another report would be submitted to the Committee in September. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. UNRESTRICTED TOWER HAMLETS REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
 

8.1 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  

 
Minesh Jani, Head of Risk Management and Audit, introduced the report. He 
pointed out to Members that Appendix 4 contained a list of the pieces of work 
which had been carried out by the Audit department last year. 77% were 
classified as substantial or full assurances and 23% were classified as limited 
or nil assurances. 
 
Officers outlined the following additional points for Members: 
 
MELA – human trafficking issues 
 
Minesh Jani stated that this was an area of concern for officers in the 
Communities, Localities and Culture department. A new Governance system 
had been set up at the British Mela and the intention was to share information 
with Tower Hamlets Council. A risk analysis was due to be carried out by the 
British Trust to look at how they would deliver the MELA. 
 
Limited Assurance - management of asbestos and legionella 
 
Ann Sutcliffe, Head of Building Schools for the Future, state that one of the 
areas of concern at present was asbestos certificates were not immediately 
visible to operatives. Therefore a “gap” analysis was being carried out to 
identify where work needs to be done and the Council was considering 
implementing new software to store all certificates centrally. 
 
Management of voids [limited assurances] 
 
Minesh Jani stated that there was an area of concern regarding the accuracy 
of information. It was often difficult to ascertain when a property becomes void 
and it was often not clear when a tenant surrendered his tenancy. 
Occasionally, there was a discrepancy between the actual surrender date and 
the date on the form. 
 
Vehicle removal contract 
 
Minesh Jani stated that this was an area which officers were keen to improve 
and the methodology was now in place to ensure that checks and balances 
were carried out. Six monthly reviews had also been implemented. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 26/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the Internal Audit Annual Report be noted. 
 

8.2 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12  

 
Minesh Jani, Head of Risk Management and Audit, introduced the report. He 
informed Members that this was a statutory document which must accompany 
the statement of accounts. The guidance and guidelines were obtained from 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting [CIPFA]. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Annual Governance Statement 2011 – 12 be noted. 
 

8.3 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2011/12  

 
Alan Finch, Service Head, Finance, tabled some additional information for 
Members and gave them an update on the figures. 
 
In response to a question by the Chair, Minesh Jani stated that an officer from 
the DNR [??] was charged with scrutinising the work of Tower Hamlets 
homes. 
 
It was agreed that the DNR would attend a committee meeting to give an 
account to Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Annual Financial report 2011 – 12 be noted. 
 

8.4 2011/12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUT-TURN REPORT - UPDATE TO 

31ST MAY 2012  

 
Alan Finch, Service Head, Finance, introduced the report and highlighted the 
following points: 
 

• The average return on investment was 1.49 % which was above the 
target of 1.25%; 

• The shrinking nature of the returns had been noted, although there was 
no cause to panic at the moment as the investment decisions were led 
by Fitch ratings. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That report be noted.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 p.m.  
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 26/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Chair, Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Audit Committee 

 


